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Louisiana Political Museum & Hall of Fame 
499 East Main Street 
Winnfield, LA  71483 

 
 

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
for the Year Ended June 30, 2025 

 
 

This section of the Louisiana Political Museum & Hall of Fame’s (hereafter referred to as the Museum) 
annual financial report presents an overview and analysis of the Museum’s financial activities for the year 
ended June 30, 2025.  The intent of the MD&A is to look at the Museum’s financial performance as a 
whole.  It should, therefore, be read in conjunction with this report.  Certain comparative information is 
presented to provide an overview of the Museum’s operations. 
 
Financial Highlights 
 
This annual report consists of a series of financial statements.  The Statement of Net Position and the 
Statement of Activities provide information about the activities of the Museum as a whole and presents a 
longer-term view of the Museum’s finances.  These statements tell how these services were financed in the 
short-term as well as what remains for future spending.   

 
Government-Wide Financial Statements 

 
• The Statement of Net Position presents all of the Museum’s assets and liabilities, with the 

difference between the two reported as “net position”.  Over time, increases or decreases in the 
Museum’s net position may serve as a useful indicator of whether the financial position of the 
Museum is improving or deteriorating. 
 

• The Statement of Activities presents information showing how the Museum’s net position changed 
during the current year.  All changes in net position are reported as soon as the underlying event 
giving rise to the change occurs, regardless of the timing of the related cash flows.  Therefore, some 
revenues and some expenses that are reported in this statement will not result in cash flows until 
future years. 

 
Fund Financial Statements 

 
The services provided by the Museum are financed through governmental funds.  A fund is a grouping of 
related accounts that is used to maintain control over resources that have been segregated for specific 
activities or objectives.  The Museum, like other state and local governments, uses fund accounting to 
ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-related legal requirements.  The Museum conducts its 
day-to-day operations through two governmental funds, the General Fund and Operating Fund. These 
statements provide a short-term view of the Museum’s finances and assists in determining whether there 
will be adequate financial resources available to meet the current needs of the Museum. 
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A summary of the basic government-wide financial statements is as follows: 
 

Summary of Statement of Net Position 
 
 
 2025 2024 
ASSETS: 
 
 Current Assets $161,989 $  62,330 
 Capital Assets, Net of 
   Accumulated Depreciation 137,735 120,585 
 
   Total Assets $299,724 $182,915 
 
LIABILITIES: 
 
 Current Liabilities $    3,621 $    5,125 
  
NET POSITION: 
 
 Net Investment 
   in Capital Assets $137,735 $120,585 
 Unrestricted 158,368   57,205 
 
   Net Position* $296,103 $177,790 
 
 
*Prior Year Net Position Restated – See Note 10 
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Summary of Statement of Activities 
 
 

 2025 2024 
REVENUES: 
 
 Charges for Services   $  18,505 $  17,758 
 Grants 327,154  191,534 
 Other        679     1,401 
 
  Total Revenues $346,338 $210,693 
 
EXPENSES: 
 
 Recreation & Culture $228,025 $235,173 
 
Change in Net Position $118,313 $(24,480) 
 (Prior Year Net Position Restated- 
  See Note 10) 
 

Governmental Activities 
 

• The Museum’s assets exceeded its liabilities by $296,103 (net position) for the year.  This is an 
increase of $118,313 from prior year. 

 
Capital Assets 
 
The Museum’s investment in capital assets for its governmental activities as of June 30, 2025 amounts to 
$137,735 (net of accumulated depreciation).  This investment in capital assets includes land, buildings, and 
equipment. 
 
Additional information on the Museum’s capital assets can be found on page 20-21 of this report. 
 
Contacting the Museum 
 
This financial report is designed to provide our citizens, taxpayers, and creditors with a general overview 
of the Museum’s finances and to show the Museum’s accountability for the money it receives.  Any 
questions about this report or requests for additional information may be directed to the Museum at 499 
East Main Street, Winnfield, LA  71483.  



T │ C │ B │ T 
THOMAS, CUNNINGHAM, BROADWAY & TODTENBIER 

Certified Public Accountants 
 
Eddie G. Johnson, CPA – A Professional Corporation (1927-1996) 

Mark D. Thomas, CPA – A Professional Corporation 
Roger M. Cunningham, CPA – LLC 
Jessica H. Broadway, CPA – A Professional Corporation 
Ryan E. Todtenbier, CPA – A Professional Corporation 

 
 

INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANT’S REVIEW REPORT 
 
 
Louisiana Political Museum 
  and Hall of Fame  
499 East Main Street 
Winnfield, LA  71483 
 
Report on the Financial Statements 
 
We have reviewed the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities and each major 
fund of the Louisiana Political Museum and Hall of Fame (Museum) as of and for the year ended June 30, 
2025, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the Museum’s basic 
financial statements as listed in the Table of Contents.  A review includes primarily applying analytical 
procedures to management’s financial data and making inquiries of the Museum’s personnel.  A review is 
substantially less in scope than an audit, the objective of which is the expression of an opinion regarding 
the financial statements as a whole. Accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.   
  
Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation 
of the financial statements that are free from material misstatement whether due to fraud or error. 
 
Accountant’s Responsibility 
 
Our responsibility is to conduct the review engagement in accordance with Statements on Standards for 
Accounting and Review Services promulgated by the Accounting and Review Services Committee of the 
AICPA, and the standards applicable to review engagements contained in Government Auditing Standards, 
issued by the United States Comptroller General.  Those standards require us to perform procedures to 
obtain limited assurance as a basis for reporting whether we are aware of any material modifications that 
should be made to the financial statements for them to be in accordance with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America.  We believe that the results of our procedures provide a reasonable 
basis for our report. 
 
We are required to be independent of the Museum and to meet our ethical responsibilities, in accordance 
with the relevant ethical requirements related to our review.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Members of AICPA Members of AICPA 
 Governmental Audit Quality Center Members of Society of Louisiana CPA’s

321 Bienville Street 
Natchitoches, Louisiana  71457 

(318) 352-3652 
Fax (318) 352-4447 
www.tcbtcpa.com 

 
 
 

http://www.tcbtcpa.com/
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Accountant’s Conclusion 
 
Based on our review, we are not aware of any material modifications that should be made to the 
accompanying financial statements in order for them to be in accordance with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America. 
 
Other Matter Paragraphs 
 
Required Supplementary Information 
 
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the Management’s 
Discussion and Analysis on page 1 through 3 be presented to supplement the basic financial statements.  
Such information, although not a required part of the basic financial statements, is required by the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting 
for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context.  
The information is the responsibility of management.    We have reviewed the information and, based on 
our review, we are not aware of any material modifications that should be made to the information in order 
for it to be in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.  
We have not audited the information and, accordingly, do not express an opinion on such information. 
 
Supplementary Information 
 
The accompanying schedule of compensation, benefits, and other payments to the agency head or chief 
executive officer is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic 
financial statements.  The information is the representation of management.  We have reviewed the 
information and, based on our review, we are not aware of any material modifications that should be made 
to the information in order for it to be in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America.  We have not audited the supplementary information and, accordingly, do not 
express an opinion on such information. 
 
Other Reporting Requirements 
 
In accordance with the Louisiana Governmental Audit Guide and the provisions of state law, we have issued 
a report dated December 22, 2025, on the results of our agreed-upon procedures on pages 26 through 29.  
Pages 30 through 32 present the Louisiana Attestation Questionnaire. 
 

  
Thomas, Cunningham, Broadway & Todtenbier, CPA’s 
Natchitoches, Louisiana 
 
December 22, 2025 
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Louisiana Political Museum and Hall of Fame 

Statement of Net Position 
June 30, 2025 

 
 

    
      Total 
ASSETS: 
 Current Assets-   
  Cash & Cash Equivalents  $  89,323 
  Receivables    72,666 
 
   Total Current Assets  $161,989 
   
 Non-current Assets- 
  Capital Assets (Net)  137,735 
 
   Total Assets  $299,724 
  
LIABILITIES: 
 
 Current Liabilities- 
  Accounts Payable  $    2,900 
  Payroll Liabilities         721 
 
   Total Liabilities  $    3,621 
   
NET POSITION: 
 
 Net Investment in Capital Assets  $137,735 
 Unrestricted  158,368 
 
   Total Net Position  $296,103 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
See accompanying notes and independent accountant’s review report. 
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Louisiana Political Museum and Hall of Fame 

Statement of Activities 
June 30, 2025 

 
 

   Program Revenues  Net (Expense) Revenue 
 Charges Operating Grants and Changes in  
 for and Net Position  
 Activities Expenses  Services Contributions  Governmental Activities  
 
Governmental Activities: 
 Recreation & Culture $228,025 $18,505 $327,154 $117,634 
 
 General Revenues: 
  Other        679 
   
 Change in Net Position $118,313 
 
 Net Position July 1, 2024                         177,790 
   (Restated See Note 10) 
 
 Net Position June 30, 2025 $296,103 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
See accompanying notes and independent accountant’s review report.



 
 
 
 

FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
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Louisiana Political Museum and Hall of Fame 

Balance Sheet-Governmental Funds 
June 30, 2025 

 
 

 Major Funds  
 
 General Fund Operating Fund Total  
ASSETS:    
 
 Cash & Cash Equivalents $  60,656 $28,667 $  89,323 
 Accounts Receivable   50,000 22,666   72,666 
 
  Total Assets $110,656 $51,333 $161,989 
  
LIABILITIES:  
 
 Accounts Payable $    2,900 $         0 $    2,900 
 Payroll Liabilities        721          0        721 
  
  Total Liabilities $    3,621 $         0 $    3,621 
 
FUND BALANCE: 
 
 Restricted $           0 $51,333 $  51,333 
 Unassigned 107,035          0                107,035 
 
  Total Fund Balance $107,035 $51,333 $158,368 
  
  Total Liabilities and Fund Balance $110,656 $51,333 $161,989 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
See accompanying notes and independent accountant’s review report. 
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Louisiana Political Museum and Hall of Fame 

Reconciliation of the Governmental Funds 
Balance Sheet to the Statement of Net Position 

June 30, 2025 
 
 
Total Fund Balance for the Governmental Funds at June 30, 2025  $158,368 
 
Total Net Position reported for Governmental Activities 
  in the Statement of Net Position is different because: 
 
 Capital Assets used in Governmental Activities are not 
   financial resources and, therefore, are not reported 
   in the fund.  Those assets consist of: 
 
   Land, Equipment, Buildings, and Vehicles $ 343,112 
   Less:  Accumulated Depreciation  (205,377) 137,735 
       
Total Net Position of Governmental Activities at June 30, 2025 $296,103 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
See accompanying notes and independent accountant’s review report. 
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Louisiana Political Museum and Hall of Fame 

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances 
Year Ended June 30, 2025 

 
 

  Major Funds  
 General Operating  
 Fund Fund Total 
REVENUES: 
 Intergovernmental-    
  State of Louisiana $304,488 $ 22,666 $ 327,154 
 Miscellaneous- 
  Sales-  
   Gift Shop 0 3,635 3,635 
   Hall of Fame 0 14,870 14,870 
  Other              679           0         679 
 
   Total Revenues $305,167 $ 41,171 $ 346,338 
 
EXPENDITURES: 
 Current-  
  Recreation & Culture   
   Salaries and Related Benefits    $  97,135 $          0 $   97,135 
   Office 46,795 20,972 67,767 
   Other Charges 30,728 0 30,728 
   Hall of Fame Expenses 0 13,281 13,281 
   Purchase for Resale            0    4,549     4,549 
Debt Payment – Principal 34,500 0 34,500 
Capital Expenditures   12,236  19,479    31,715 
 
    Total Expenditures $221,394 $ 58,281 $ 279,675  
   
Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues over Expenditures 
  before Other Financing Sources $  83,773 $(17,110) $   66,663 
 
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES: 
 Proceeds of Debt $  34,500 $          0 $   34,500 
 Transfers In   35,800  81,684  117,484 
 Transfers Out    (81,684) (35,800) (117,484) 
 
  Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) $ (11,384) $ 45,884 $   34,500 
 
Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues over Expenditures $  72,389 $ 28,774  $ 101,163 
 
Fund Balance-Beginning of Year*   34,646  22,559    57,205 
 
Fund Balance-End of Year $107,035  $ 51,333 $ 158,368 
 
 
 
*Prior Year Fund Balance Restated – See Note 10 
 
 
 
 
 
See accompanying notes and independent accountant’s review report. 
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Louisiana Political Museum and Hall of Fame 

Reconciliation of the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures 
and Changes in Fund Balances of the Governmental Funds 

to the Statement of Activities 
for the Year Ended June 30, 2025 

 
 
Total Net Change in Fund Balance at June 30, 2025,  
  per Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance  $101,163 
 
The Change in Net Position reported for Governmental Activities 
  in the Statement of Activities is different because: 
 
 Depreciation Expense is reported in the government-wide 
   Statement of Activities, but does not require the use of 
   current financial resources.  Therefore, depreciation  
   expense is not reported as an expenditure in the  
   governmental funds.  Current year depreciation expense is  (14,565) 
 
Some expenses reported in the Statement of Activities do not 
  require the use of current financial resources and, therefore, 
  are not reported as expenditures in Governmental Funds.  This 
  timing difference is summarized below: 
 
  Capital Expenditures  31,715 
 
Total changes in Net Position at June 30, 2025, 
  per Statement of Activities $118,313 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
See accompanying notes and independent accountant’s review report. 
  



 
 
 
 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
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Louisiana Political Museum and Hall of Fame 
Notes to Financial Statements 

June 30, 2025 
 

 
Introduction: 
 
 The Louisiana Political Museum and Hall of Fame, is established as a facility in the City of Winnfield, 

Parish of Winn, under the overall jurisdiction of the Department of Culture, Recreation and Tourism 
by LA R.S. 25:380.141.  The Louisiana Political Museum and Hall of Fame shall be a historical, 
cultural, scientific, technological, and educational institution whose primary purpose shall be to 
research, collect, preserve, and present, as an educational resource, media, film, motion pictures, 
recordings, pictures, documents, artifacts, objects of art, and the like that reflect the political, social, 
and cultural history of the politics of the state, including but not limited to such materials related to 
political campaigns and candidates, officeholders, and supporting personnel. 

 
 The Friends of the Louisiana Political Museum and Hall of Fame Foundation, Inc. is a related non-

profit organization of the Louisiana Political Museum and Hall of Fame.  This related organization 
raises money in the form of contributions from citizens that want to support the Museum; it receives 
no state funds.  As described in Note 7 to the financial statements, this related organization loans money 
from time to time to the Museum. 

 
1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies: 
 
 The accounting and reporting policies of Louisiana Political Museum and Hall of Fame conform to 

generally accepted accounting principles as applicable to governmental units.  Such accounting and 
reporting policies also conform to the requirements of Louisiana Revised Statutes 24:517 and to the 
guides set forth in the Louisiana Governmental Audit Guide. 

 
A. REPORTING ENTITY- 
 
 The Louisiana Political Museum and Hall of Fame, for financial purposes, includes all of the funds 

relevant to its operations.  The Louisiana Political Museum and Hall of Fame has been determined 
to be a primary government and not a component unit or agency of the state government for 
financial reporting purposes. 
 

B. BASIS OF PRESENTATION- 
 
 Government-Wide Financial Statements (GWFS) 
 
 The Statement of Net Position and Statement of Activities report information about the reporting 

government as a whole.  They include all funds of the reporting entity.  Governmental activities 
generally are financed through taxes, intergovernmental revenues, and other non-exchange 
revenues. 
 
The Statement of Activities presents a comparison between direct expenses and program revenues 
for each function of the Louisiana Political Museum and Hall of Fame’s governmental activities.  
Direct expenses are those that are specifically associated with a program or function.  Program 
revenues include (a) fees and charges paid by the recipient for goods or services offered by the 
program, and (b) grants and contributions that are restricted to meeting the operational or capital 
requirements of a particular program.  Revenues that are not classified as program revenues, 
including all taxes, are presented as general revenues. 
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Louisiana Political Museum and Hall of Fame 
Notes to Financial Statements 

June 30, 2025 
 

 
C. FUND ACCOUNTING- 
 
 The accounts of the Louisiana Political Museum and Hall of Fame are organized on the basis of 

funds.  A fund is an independent fiscal and accounting entity with a separate set of self-balancing 
accounts.  Fund accounting segregates funds according to their intended purpose and is used to aid 
management in demonstrating compliance with finance-related legal and contractual provisions.  
The minimum number of funds maintained is consistent with legal and managerial requirements. 

 
 The Louisiana Political Museum and Hall of Fame maintains two funds.  They are both categorized 

as governmental funds.  The emphasis on fund financial statements is on major governmental and 
enterprise funds; each displayed in a separate column.  A fund is considered major if it is the 
primary operating fund of the entity.  Both funds are considered to be major. 

 
Governmental Funds- 
 

General Fund 
 

The General Fund is used to account for all financial resources except those required to be 
accounted for in another fund including appropriation money received from the State. 

 
Operating Fund 
 
The Operating Fund is used to account for the collection Hotel/Motel taxes and operations of 
the Political Museum gift shop and Hall of Fame. 
 

D. MEASUREMENT FOCUS/BASIS OF ACCOUNTING- 
 

Basis of accounting refers to when revenues or expenditures/expenses are recognized in the 
accounts and reported in the financial statements.  It relates to the timing of the measurements made 
regardless of the measurement focus applied. 
 

Accrual Basis - Government-Wide Financial Statements (GWFS) 
 
The Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities display information about the 
Louisiana Political Museum and Hall of Fame as a whole.  Both of these statements have been 
prepared using the economic measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting.  
Revenues, expenses, gains, losses, assets, and liabilities resulting from exchange and exchange-
like transactions are recognized when the exchange takes place. 
 
Modified Accrual Basis - Fund Financial Statements (FFS) 
 
The accounting and financial reporting treatment applied to a fund is determined by its 
measurement focus.  Governmental fund types use the flow of current financial resources 
measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting.  Under the modified accrual 
basis of accounting, revenues are recorded when susceptible to accrual; i.e., when they are both 
measurable and available.  “Measurable” means the amount of the transaction can be 
determined and “available” means collectible within the current period or soon enough 
thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period.  The Louisiana Political Museum and Hall of  
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Louisiana Political Museum and Hall of Fame 
Notes to Financial Statements 

June 30, 2025 
 

 
Fame considers all revenues “available” if collected within 60 days after year-end. 
Expenditures are generally recorded under the modified accrual basis of accounting when the 
related liability is incurred. The exceptions to this general rule are that (1) unmatured principal 
and interest on long-term debt, if any, are recorded when due and (2) claims and judgments and 
compensated absences are recorded as expenditures when paid with expendable available 
financial resources. 

 
E. CASH AND INTEREST-BEARING DEPOSITS- 
 
 For purposes of the Statement of Net Position, cash and interest-bearing deposits include all 

demand accounts, savings accounts, and certificates of deposit of the Louisiana Political Museum 
and Hall of Fame. 

   
F. CAPITAL ASSETS- 
 

Capital assets, which include property, plant, and equipment, are reported in the governmental 
activities column in the government-wide financial statements.  Capital assets are capitalized at 
historical cost or estimated cost if historical cost is not available.  The Louisiana Political Museum 
and Hall of Fame maintains a threshold level of $1,000 or more for capitalizing capital assets. 

 
 The costs of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of that asset or materially 

extend the life of that asset are not capitalized. 
 
 Depreciation of all exhaustible capital assets is recorded as an expense in the Statement of 

Activities, with accumulated depreciation reflected in the Statement of Net Position.  Depreciation 
is provided over the assets’ estimated useful lives using the straight-line method of depreciation.  
The range of useful lives by type of asset is as follows: 

 
Buildings and improvements 40 years 
Furniture, computers 5 years 

 
G. COMPENSATED ABSENCES- 

 
There are no formal written personnel policies that address leave.  Therefore, no entry is made to 
record compensated absences. 

 
H. EQUITY CLASSIFICATIONS- 

 
In the government-wide statements, equity is classified as net position and displayed in three 
components: 

 
a. Net investment in capital assets - Consists of capital assets including restricted capital 

assets, net of accumulated depreciation and reduced by the outstanding balances of any 
bonds, mortgages, notes, or other borrowings that are attributable to the acquisition, 
construction, or improvement of those assets. 
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Louisiana Political Museum and Hall of Fame 
Notes to Financial Statements 

June 30, 2025 
 

b. Restricted net position - Consists of net resources with constraints placed on their use either 
by (1) external groups such as creditors, grantors, contributors, or laws or regulations of 
other governments; or (2) law through constitutional provision or enabling legislation. 

c. Unrestricted net position - All other net resources that do not meet the definition of 
“restricted” or “net investment in capital assets”. 

 
When an expense is incurred for the purposes for which both restricted and unrestricted net 
resources are available, management applies unrestricted net resources first, unless a determination 
is made to use restricted net resources.  The policy concerning which to apply first varies with the 
intended use and legal requirements.  This decision is typically made by management at the 
incurrence of the expense. 
 
In the fund statements, governmental fund equity is classified as fund balance and displayed in five 
components.  The following classifications describe the relative strength of the spending constraints 
placed on the purposes for which resources can be used: 
 

a. Non-spendable fund balance - amounts that are not in a spendable form (such as prepaid 
expenses) or are required to be maintained intact; 

 
b. Restricted fund balance - amounts constrained to specific purposes by their providers (such 

as grantors, bondholders, and higher levels of government), through constitutional 
provisions, or by enabling legislation; 

 
c. Committed fund balance - amounts constrained to specific purposes by a government itself, 

using its highest level of decision-making authority; to be reported as committed, amounts 
cannot be used for any other purpose unless the government takes the same highest level 
action to remove or change the constraint; 
 

d. Assigned fund balance - amounts a government intends to use for a specific purpose; intent 
can be expressed by the governing body or by an official or body to which the governing 
body delegates the authority; 
 

e. Unassigned fund balance - amounts that are available for any purpose; positive amounts 
are reported only in the general fund. 

 
The General Fund has an unassigned fund balance of $107,035.  The Operating Fund has a 
restricted fund balance of $51,333.  If applicable, the Louisiana Political Museum and Hall of Fame 
would typically use restricted fund balances first, followed by committed resources and assigned 
resources as appropriate opportunities arise, but reserves the right to selectively spend unassigned 
resources first and to defer the use of these other classified funds.  The restricted balance is to be 
used for recreational and cultural expenditures. 
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Louisiana Political Museum and Hall of Fame 
Notes to Financial Statements 

June 30, 2025 
 

 
I.     INTERFUND TRANSACTIONS- 

 
Resources belonging to particular funds are commonly shared with other funds that need access to 
additional resources.  When resources are provided without the expectation of repayment, the 
transaction is reported as a transfer and is treated as a source of income by the recipient and as an 
expenditure or expense by the provider.  If repayment is expected, these receivables and payables 
are classified as “Due from other funds” or “Due to other funds.”  Nonrecurring or non-routine 
permanent transfers of equity are reported as residual equity transfers. 
 
In preparing the government-wide financial statements, transfers are eliminated to present net 
transfers for governmental activities.  In addition, interfund receivables and payables are eliminated 
to present a net balance for each type of activity. 

J. ESTIMATES- 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted 
in the United States of America, require management to make estimates and assumptions that affect 
the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at 
the date of the financial statement and the reported amounts of revenue, expenditures, and expenses 
during the reporting period.  Actual results could differ from those estimates.   

 
2. Cash and Cash Equivalents: 
 

The cash and cash equivalents of the Louisiana Political Museum and Hall of Fame are subject to 
the following risk: 

 
At June 30, 2025, the Louisiana Political Museum and Hall of Fame had $111,514 in deposits 
(collected bank balances).  These deposits were secured from risk by federal deposit insurance. 
 

3. Capital Assets: 
 
 Capital asset activity for the year ended June 30, 2025, is as follows: 
 
  Governmental Balance   Balance 
  Activities 06-30-24 Additions Deletions 06-30-25 

 
Capital Assets Depreciated: 
 Building Improvements $282,126 $25,691 $0 $307,817 
 Office Furniture 2,828 6,024 0 8,852 
 Office Equipment   26,443          0 0   26,443 
   
  Total Assets $311,397 $31,715 $0 $343,112 
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Louisiana Political Museum and Hall of Fame 
Notes to Financial Statements 

June 30, 2025 
 

 
  Governmental Balance   Balance 
  Activities 06-30-24 Additions Deletions 06-30-25 

 
Less, Accumulated Depreciation: 
 Building Improvements $167,383 $12,647 $0 $180,030 
 Furniture      2,828 72 0    2,900 
 Equipment   20,601   1,846 0   22,447 
  
  Total Accumulated Depreciation $190,812 $14,565 $0 $205,377 
 
Net Capital Assets $120,585 $17,150 $0 $137,735 

 
Depreciation expense of $14,565 was charged to the recreation and culture function. 

 
4. Donations: 
 
 As with most museums, the purchase price or estimated value of donations of objects on display are 

not included on the Statement of Net Position due to the difficulty and subjectivity in establishing a 
value. 

 
5. Employee Retirement Systems: 
 
 The Louisiana Political Museum and Hall of Fame does not have or sponsor an employee retirement 

plan.  All employees of the Louisiana Political Museum and Hall of Fame are covered by the Social 
Security System. 

 
6. Pending Litigation: 
 
 There were no civil suits seeking damages against the Louisiana Political Museum and Hall of Fame 

outstanding at June 30, 2025. 
 
7. Related Party Transactions: 
 
 The Louisiana Political Museum and Hall of Fame had a short term loan from a related entity the 

Friends of the Political Museum Foundation.  See note 9  
 
8. Receivables:   
 
 The following is a summary of receivables at June 30, 2025: 
 
 Class of Receivable General Fund Operating Fund Total 
 
  State Appropriation $50,000 $         0 $50,000 
  Hotel/Motel Tax          0 22,666 22,666 
 
  Total $50,000 $22,666 $72,666 
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Louisiana Political Museum and Hall of Fame 
Notes to Financial Statements 

June 30, 2025 
 
 
9. Note Payment – Friends of Political Museum Foundation: 
 

 The Museum intermittently receives operating loans from the Friends of the Political Museum 
Foundation (a related party) to be repaid when the Museum is able.  Often dedicated cooperative 
endeavor funding from State of Louisiana isn’t paid consistently. These loans do not have any 
repayment terms, covenants, or interest.  During the year ended June 30, 2025, the Foundation made 
loans of $34,500 and the loans were repaid in full before year-end, therefore there’s no remaining 
balance.  

 
10. Prior Year Restatement: 
 
 At June 30, 2024 a receivable of $22,352 was shown in the Operating Fund for Hotel/Motel Taxes to 

be received.  In fact, this amount was actually a transfer between funds and not a receivable from the 
State of Louisiana.  Beginning Net Position and Fund Balance were restated for this reason. 

 
11. Budget: 
 
 The Louisiana Political Museum & Hall of Fame is a quasi-public entity that is not subject to the 

Louisiana Local Government Budget Act, budget requirements of LA R.S. 39:33, or LA R.S. 39:1331-
1342, therefore we do not present a budgetary comparison. 

 
12. Subsequent Events: 
 
 Management has evaluated events through December 22, 2025, the date which the financial statements 

were available for issue.  There were no items to be reported as subsequent events. 
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Louisiana Political Museum and Hall of Fame 

Schedule of Compensation, Benefits and Other Payments to 
Agency Head or Chief Executive Officer 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2025 
 
 

Agency Head Name: Shonna Moss, Executive Director 
 
 
   Purpose Amount 
 
Salary   $52,214 
Benefits-Other       4,303 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
See independent accountant’s review report.  



 
 
 
 

OTHER REPORTS 
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THOMAS, CUNNINGHAM, BROADWAY & TODTENBIER 

Certified Public Accountants 
  

 
Eddie G. Johnson, CPA - A Professional Corporation (1927-1996) 

Mark D. Thomas, CPA - A Professional Corporation 
Roger M. Cunningham, CPA - LLC 
Jessica H. Broadway, CPA - A Professional Corporation 
Ryan E. Todtenbier, CPA - A Professional Corporation 

 
 

INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT 
ON APPLYING AGREED-UPON PROCEDURES 

 
 

Louisiana Political Museum 
  and Hall of Fame  
499 East Main Street 
Winnfield, LA  71483 
 
We have performed the procedures included in the Louisiana Governmental Audit Guide and enumerated 
below, which were agreed to by the management of the Louisiana Political Museum and Hall of Fame and 
the Legislative Auditor, State of Louisiana, solely to assist the users in evaluating management’s assertions 
about the Louisiana Political Museum and Hall of Fame’s compliance with certain laws and regulations 
during the year ended June 30, 2025, included in the Louisiana Attestation Questionnaire.  This agreed-
upon procedures engagement was performed in accordance with standards established by the American 
Institute of Certified Public Accountants and applicable standards of Government Auditing Standards.  The 
sufficiency of these procedures is solely the responsibility of the specified users of the report.  
Consequently, we make no representation regarding the sufficiency of the procedures described below 
either for the purpose for which this report has been requested or for any other purpose. 
 
PUBLIC BID LAW 

 
1. Obtain documentation for all expenditures made during the year for materials and supplies exceeding 

$60,000, and public works exceeding $250,000. Compare the documentation for these expenditures to 
Louisiana Revise Statute (R.S.) 36:1551-39:1755 (the state procurement code) or R.S. 38:2211-2296 
(the public bid law), whichever is applicable; and report whether the expenditures were made in 
accordance with these laws.  

 
 No expenditures found to be in violation.   
 
CODE OF ETHICS FOR PUBLIC OFFICIALS AND PUBLIC EMPLOYEES 

 
2. Obtain a list of the immediate family members of each board member as defined by R.S. 42:1101-1124 

(the ethics law). 
 
 Management provided us with the required list including the noted information. 
 
3. Obtain a list of all employed paid during the fiscal year. 
 
 Management provided us with the requested list. 
 
 
 
 
 
 Members of AICPA Members of AICPA 
 Governmental Audit Quality Center Members of Society of Louisiana CPA’s

321 Bienville Street 
Natchitoches, Louisiana  71457 

(318) 352-3652 
Fax (318) 352-4447 
www.tcbtcpa.com 

 
 

http://www.tcbtcpa.com/


 

Exhibit H 
Page 27 

 
 
4. Report whether any employees’ names appear on both lists obtained by Procedures 2 and 3.  
 
 No instances that would fall under the above circumstances were found. 
 
5.  Obtain a list of all disbursements made during the year; and a list of outside business interest of board 

members, employees, and board members’ and employees’ immediate families. Report whether any 
vendors appear on both lists. 

 
 Management provided the requested information. None of the business interests of board members, 

employees, and their immediate families appeared as vendors on the list of disbursements.  
 

BUDGETING 
 
6. Obtain a copy of the legally adopted budget and all amendments. 
 
 The Museum is a quasi-public entity and is not subject to the Local Governmental Budget Act.  
 
7. Trace documentation for the adoption of the budget and approval of any amendments to the minute 

book, and report whether there are any exceptions.  
 
 Not Applicable 
 
8. Compare the revenues and expenditures of the final budget to actual budget revenues and expenditures. 

Report whether actual revenues failed to meet budgeted revenues by 5% or more, and whether actual 
expenditures exceeded budgeted amounts by 5% or more.  

 
 Not Applicable 
 
ACCOUNTING AND REPORTING 

 
9. Obtain the list of all disbursements made during the fiscal year. Randomly select six disbursements, 

and obtain documentation from management for these disbursements. Compare the selected 
disbursements to the supporting documentation, and:   

 
(a) Report whether the six disbursements agree to the amount and the payee in the supporting 

documentation.  
 
Each of the six selected disbursements agreed to the amount and payee in the supporting 
documentation.  

 
(b) Report whether the six disbursements were coded to the correct fund and general ledger account.  
 
  Each of the six selected disbursements were coded to the correct general ledger account. 
 
(c) Report whether the six disbursements were approved in accordance with management’s policies 

and procedures. 
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The Museum’s policies and procedures state that the chairman of the Museum’s Board of 
Commissioners must approve all disbursements, with subsequent approval by the full board. 
Documentation supporting each of the six selected disbursements included the signature of the 
chairman of the Board of Commissioners. In addition, approval by the full commission of each 
disbursement was traced to the Museum’s minute book. 

 
MEETINGS 

 
10. Obtain evidence from management to support that agendas for meetings recorded in the minute 

book were posted or advertised as required by R.S. 42:11 through 42:28 (the open meetings 
law); and report whether there are any exceptions. 

 
 Management represented that the Museum is only required to post a notice of each meeting and the 

accompanying agenda on the door of the Museum’s office building. Although management has asserted 
that such documents were properly posted, no evidence was provided to support management’s 
assertion other than an unmarked copy of the notices and agendas.  

 
DEBT 

 
11. Obtain bank deposit slips for the fiscal year, and scan the deposit slips in order to identify and report 

whether there are any deposits that appear to be proceeds of bank loans, bonds, or like indebtedness. If 
any such proceeds are identified, obtain from management evidence of approval by the State of Bond 
Commissions, and report any exceptions.  

 
 We scanned copies of all bank deposit slips for the fiscal year, and noted no deposits which appeared 

to be the proceeds of bank loans, bonds, or like indebtedness that would require approval from the State 
Bond Commission.  

 
ADVANCES AND BONUSES 

 
12. Obtain a list of payroll disbursements and meeting minutes of the governing board, if applicable. Scan 

these documents to identify and report whether there are any payments or approval of payments to 
employees that many constitute bonuses, advances, or gifts. 

 
 We scanned payroll disbursements and read the meeting minutes for the fiscal year. We found no 

payments or approval for payments to employees that would constitute bonuses, advances, or gifts.  
 
STATE AUDIT LAW 
 
13. Report whether they agency provided for a timely report in accordance with R.S. 24:513. 
 
 The Museum’s report is due December 31, 2025 and will be submitted in a timely manner.  
 
14.  Inquire of management and report whether the agency entered into any contracts that utilized state 

funds as defined in R.S. 39:72.1 A. (2); and that were subject to the public bid law (R.S. 8:2211, et 
seq.), while the agency was not in compliance with the R.S 24:513 (the audit law). 

    
       Management represented that the Museum did not enter into any contracts that utilized state funds.  
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 PRIOR YEAR CONTRACTS 
 
15. Obtain and report management’s representation as to whether any prior-year suggestions, exceptions, 

recommendations, and/or comments have been resolved.  
 
      Our prior year report, dated December 23, 2024, did not include any suggestions, exceptions, 

recommendations, or comments.  
 
This agreed-upon procedures engagement was conducted in accordance with attestation standards 
established by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants, and the standards applicable to 
attestation engagements contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the United States 
Comptroller General.  We were not engaged to and did not conduct an examination or review, the objective 
of which would be the expression of an opinion or conclusion, respectively, on the Museum’s compliance 
with the foregoing matters.  Accordingly, we do not express such an opinion or conclusion.  Had we 
performed additional procedures, other matters might have come to our attention that would have been 
reported to you. 
 
The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of testing performed on the Museum’s compliance 
with certain laws and regulations contained in the accompanying Louisiana Attestation Questionnaire, as 
required by Louisiana Revised Statute 24:513 and the Louisiana Governmental Audit Guide, and the result 
of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on control or compliance.  Accordingly, this report is not 
suitable for any other purpose.  Under Louisiana Revised Statute 24:513, this report is distributed by the 
Louisiana Legislative Auditor as a public document.  
 

 
Thomas, Cunningham, Broadway & Todtenbier, CPA’s 
Natchitoches, Louisiana 
 
December 22, 2025 
  

_t J ~ _f ~ ,. . 
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LOUISIANA rOLITICAL MUSEUM AND HALL 01' FAME 

LOUISIANA ATHSTATION QUESTIO)INAIRE 

Tho,na~. \lmr1i,1gham. Broad\,11y & ToJtenbit>r C'PA ·s 
321 Au:nville Street 
N:iwhi101.·he.~ LA 714 5 7 

In 1..'0ll!l1.'\.'t1l')ll with your cng:a~cn1en110 apply ~grec:d-upo1l p~1."dures tCI the cl)ntrol and compliam.:c 111,:iucrs 
itlcnnfi~d ~:low. u.s or June 30, 202~ :inc.I fOf th~ y,-:1f th,.-n cnd1.'.J. and as l\:~uin:d by Loui.-.iana R.:, t)C\I 

S1atuu; (R.S) ?4:S IJ an<l the Lm,i•1mw (im•.-mmt'11111/ Amill (J11 idft. we make 1hc following rqm:scn1u11un .. , 
to Y(lU, 

Public Bid Law 

h ,~ true: 1ha1 w..- have compli<d w11h di< slate procurement rode tR.S. )9: I 551 - 39 I 7:S5l: lh< pubfil.: bid 
law (R.S. 38·2211 -2296). and. whe.~ applk-able. th.e regula1,ons or Utt Division of Admini.strncion and 1ht 
$Hue Pun::ha;,m~ Office. / 

,.,.l..,No l J'.'<'AI J 

Code of Ethics for Public Officials and Public Employttt 

11 is 1n.ic 1ha1 nu cm1lloyoc, or ol1idals have accl'rtt1.'ll ,m)•thing of ,alu~. wh<.1hcr in tht· fonn o( ;1 sen ii..:c. 
h.13n, or pronuse. from anyone that would cons.tinue a \ ,olaliol'l of RS. 42: 1101 - t 12-L 

Y«I/No f I N',\I I 

It 1$ tmc 1h:i1 no member of that:' imml'dfo1e family Clf any tn<"mber (I( 1h~ gtweming auchori1y, or th<-" t.'hicf 
C:'(ccutivc u f 1h:: govcmmcntal l'ntily. h:is boc-n employed by chc govcnuncm:11 cmity :.fie,· A.pril I. 1980, 
under c1rcums1unee1> 1h:,1 would con~11rutc ti \'1ot:u1on of R.S. ~2: I 119. 

Yes VJ No [ I NIA [ J 

Budgtting 

We have complied with !he ~me tiudge1ing rcquin:mcms of the LCM:al Gon:mmen1 Bud\,{.:t A1.•t (R.S. )9: 1 JO I~ 
15). R.S. 39:33. or the bud~e1 ret.1 uirerne11ts o r R.S. 39: 13.\ 1-1)42. as applicable. 

Ycs lli No( l N•., 1 I 

Accounting 3nd Heporling 

All non-cxi:mp-1 &o,·cmmi:ncat n~c-.>rds a,.:- availabk as a puhlic rtc:ord and hart h«n retained for .u leas, due~ 
yt•-iJr.>. :is. required by R.S. 44: l. 4-t:7. 44:31. 3nd 44:36. 
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\Vi: have 1il:.-d l,)ur annual linanca.iJ 5lOh.·mcnl$ 1n tlCt..!t>rdan-ct \.\ 11h R.S. 24:514. and H:-M:l where applu:.abk. 

Ycs(0No[ ) N'1\( I 

We hll\JC had C'lur linan,1.11 tilatcmcnts rcv1cwt!d in ac..:ord3oc-£· wi1h R.$. 24:51.3 

\Ve J ,d not tmer into any .:Onltat:lS th~, utili.2:tcl start fonds as defined m k..$. JQ:72. 1 A. (2): Jnd 1ha1 were 
subJ~Ct 10 the public bid l;1w (R.S . Jt 22 11. c1 S(Q ). while lhc ag~·ncy was not m .:ompliance wi1h R S 24:5 I..\ 
(dk' audit l.iw). 

We haw complied\\ uh R.S. 24 5 1 l A (3) rcgardin~ di..:(:h"'un· of compcn.-.;:111on. rtimbur.,cmcnb. btotffo, 
;ind Mht"r payment$ 11.> 1h.: aic,,cy head. J)\llitical sub.Ji\ i$ion htad. or chief cxccu11,c ofticet 

Yes[ ,_{ Noj ) N ,Af ] 

We ha,e t~phed " '1th R.S. 14:5J5.2 rc~rdini; repon 1n~ of pti:• .'Ind post• adjudi.:ation coun ~·osts. fines 
and foes asscs~d or imposed; the 3mc1tm1s .:ollcc1c:d: the amoums ouuaandmg: t~c amounts ri:13incd: 1hc 
:imoums d1M'!u"'cd. Md lhi: amlmnl.'i r1.~c1vcd from dis.OOr.scmcncs. 

Ye,; 1/1 Nu I I N•A [ I 
M~1ings 

l>eb1 

h i) lrui: we h3,c noc incurrctl any indcbtcdnc.-..-.. Qfhcr 1han credit fo< 90 days ,.,r ki:s co make purchase~ m 
the ordinary ..:ou•~ or .1dminima1ion, nor have we ~ntcrcd mtu a11y lcasc-purcha~ ui;rei::mcnts. with11ut th.: 
approval or 1hc St111c Bond C001mi~sion. u.-. pmvuJcJ by Auiclc VII. Scc1jon 8 of the 1974 Louh•iana 
C1)n~Li1U1ion. Anidc VI, Soction .lJ of 1h.: 1974 Loui,;.iana (onMi1u1ion. and R.S. 39. 141 0,(i0-1410.6). 

Yes I ,/ No I I N A I I 

11 •t- 1me we have not ndwnctd W.lf;CS ~ salaries tt1 ctnpfoye1;?$ or paid bonuses in v10!3tion ('lf Anide VII. 
Scc1i('ln 14 of die 1974 Lomsiana C'oosmuli<Nl. R.S. l -l.138. and AG (ipiniou 7g.729_ 

Prior-Year Commtnts 
Yes( ,..( No I J N'A I ) 

Wt have n::oolvcd :ill prior-yc.·ar rcconune,11.b1iom, an..Vor c.'otnmcnts, 

Yes ( I No l I N,A(-(' 
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We ackn-0wlt.'<'lg¢ thot we ,,r¢ r¢sponsible for the: Agcncy·~coo1phanc:r: with the tC1rc1:,1t,.ing laws and regu!a1tll(l1' 
)llld 1ht imernal c:onttuls -0,-e1· <"umplianc< wilh such la\\$ ,tnd regulimons. 

We ad,;nowlc:dg< (hat we are tesponsibk for dtccnnining thu1 thllt lhc procedures performed are appropnatr: 
for th.: purp~~ or1his ..zng.agem-:nt. 

\\\: him.: cvalu:a1c-d uur rompliancc "''i1h 1hc:-.: l:m•i; and rcgula11on!> pnor to making thC$C r<rr1:s1:nt~1til.)n:-. 

Ycst-1'No[ I N,A[ 

We h.1•.-e provided you with ;,II rdr:,•,11u 1nt'-.,m,at1on and ;lCCCSS under lh< lr:m1s of our agr«mcm. 

YcslJNo[ J N,A[ I 

\V.: have di:..c:los~·d 10 )'llll all known noncompli.mcc \ )f lh..: fon:~oing law:- anJ rcgulati<>n~. a~ ,,<.'II a~ un> 
.:onir.aJicuoo:- to 1hc fortgl)ing r<..-prci.cn1a11011l,. 

Yes( ) Not I NAl\11' 

We .lri.' nae aware of any ma1cnol m1i;:o.ta1cmcm~ 1111hc 111fon11a1,on we hu,•c provided to you. 

We h.t\\; J i.sr.:ll>S(;d lo you a.11y ,ormnun11.:al1un:. from n:gula1ory agcnt:11:-.s. inti..-mal auJi1urs., other indcpi:ndl•rtt 
prnc1i1ioners or consultants. and <Mh~rs (OOC.:oming n<>n<"Omph.anc<.' with th.: lorcioing l:aY.'S and re-gulation.s. 
indudinl( communi..:a1ion) rec,eiwd during !he l)('ti(ld undr:r examina1illn: and will disclo~ 10 yoll any 1ud1 
..:ommumc111io,n rc..:c,vcd between the end of the J'l'-Tioll under c)(:tminalion and 1hc d:1tc of yout tl.'fl(H'I 

Y.:s[ I No ( I N'A(.,( 

\V.: will d1:.("IOSr: h.> you, the Lcgts.btt1vc Auditor. and the= 3pl)lic3b1e Slate g.tamor ag<nc:ylagl•ncies all knO\\ll 
mJm·ompliJnce and other e,·cntS subsequcnl lo lhc dat<.' of lhis rcJ'l(ts~nlution and dt< date of your repon 1h31 
l.'f'll1ld h.a,t;, matenal effect on our comphan~ with l:m'£ and regula1iorts .and 1he in1c:mal controls with $,Uch 
laws and n:!:ulattonsorwould require aJjui,tmcnr or moditic:ition to the rc:-ulls of the agrtcd•upon proc ... '<.lun:l, 

Ycs[.,(No ( J N' A[ ] 

f lt:: pn:V10t1s n:i;ponsc.s ha, c bc.-cn mOOc 10 1hc bes, of Ol1r belief and knowledge. 


	Governmental Activities:
	Recreation & Culture $228,025 $18,505 $327,154 $117,634



